

No. 19-1948

United States Court of Appeals For the Eighth Circuit

Sarasota Wine Market, LLC, d/b/a Magnum Wine and Tastings; Heath Cordes; Michael Schlueter; Terrence French

Plaintiffs - Appellants

vs.

Eric Schmitt, Attorney General of Missouri; Dorothy Taylor, State Supervisor of the Missouri Div. of Alcohol and Tobacco Control; Michael L. Parson, Governor of Missouri

Defendants - Appellees

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, 4:17-cv-02792 HEA, Hon Henry E. Autry.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James A. Tanford (IN16982-53) *attorney of record*
Robert D. Epstein
Epstein Cohen Seif & Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St., #505
Indianapolis IN 46204
tanfordlegal@gmail.com
rdepstein@aol.com
317-639-1326 (firm)
812-332-4966 (tanford direct)

Alan S. Mandel (MO 29137)
MANDEL AND MANDEL, LLP
1108 Olive Street, Fifth Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101
314-621-1701
Email: dsmm001@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.	1
I. Introduction and summary of issues	1
II. Commerce Clause violation	4
A. Missouri discriminates against out-of-state retailers.	5
B. The nondiscrimination principle applies to Missouri’s	8
wine retailer laws	
C. Plaintiffs have standing.	11
III. Privileges and Immunities violation.	17
A. Just because this is a matter of first impression does.	17
not justify dismissal	
B. The opportunity to engage in a profession is a.	18
fundamental privilege protected by the clause	
C. Restricting licenses to Missouri citizens only is	19
protectionist on its face	
D. Heath Cordes has standing.	20
IV. The State’s purported public safety justification cannot	22
be resolved in a motion to dismiss the complaint.	
V. Conclusion.	23
Statement that brief is virus-free	24
Certificate of compliance	24
Certificate of service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> ,	15
456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> ,	14, 15
931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019)	
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000). . .	11, 15
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 909 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2018).	18
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> ,	14
692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012)	
<i>Chase Mgmt., Inc. v. S.D.</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir.1996)..	21
<i>Equipment Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002).. . . .	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	5
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)..	11
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	5
<i>GMAC Commercial Credit LLC v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> ,	21
357 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hatch v. Hoeven</i> , 456 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 17, 19, 23
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..	16
<i>Internat'l Ass'n of Firefighters of St. Louis v. City of Ferguson</i> ,.	22
283 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002)	

<i>Jessie v. Potter</i> , 516 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008)..	3
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. Of Transitional Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Littriello v. U.S.</i> , 484 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007)..	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..	14
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)..	19, 20
<i>Midwest Media Prop. LLC v. Symmes Twp.</i> , 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007	15
<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 23-2</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>S. D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. City of Woodson Terrace</i> , 599 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).	8, 13
<i>Steamers Serv. Co. v. Wright</i> , 505 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1974)	18
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)..	14
<i>Sup. Ct. of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	20
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas</i> , <i>passim</i> 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)	
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	19
<i>U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus</i> , 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>U.S. v. Dinwiddie</i> , 885 F.Supp. 2d 1286 (W.D. Mo. 1995)	14

U. S. v. O’Laughlin, 934 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2019). 18

United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. City of Camden, 17, 19, 23
465 U.S. 208 (1984).

Usenko v. MEMC, LLC, 926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2019)... 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas ABC, 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019). 6

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen, 612 F.3d 809 6
(5th Cir. 2010).

Constitutions, statutes and rules

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8 *passim*

U.S. CONST., ART. IV, § 2, *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060 *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.200 1, 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.280 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.300. 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 1

Other authorities

13A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE 16
§ 3531.5 (3d ed. & supp. 2019)
